of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, 
which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to 
exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution) to offer, issue and allot on a preferential 
basis up to 14,04,762 (Fourteen Lakhs Four Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Two) fully paid-up equity shares of 
the Company having face value of Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of Rs.420/- 
(Rupees Four Hundred Twenty Only) per share or price determined as on the Relevant Date in accordance with 
Chapter VII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations whichever is higher to a person as mentioned in the explanatory

[...]

Employee Stock Option Scheme 2015 (“Astral 
ESOS 2015” or “the Scheme”),  to create, grant, offer, issue and allot, over a period of 5(ve) years from the date 
of passing of this resolution in one or more tranches, stock options exercisable into not more than 1,50,000 (One 
Lakh Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Re. 1/- each (Rupee One only) to the benet of such person(s) who are in 
permanent employment of the Company or its subsidiary or associates company (present or future), working in 
India or outside India including Directors, whether whole time or otherwise [other than Promoters of the

[...]

growth of the Company. Accordingly, a preferential issue of equity shares of the Company is proposed to be 

thmade to Mr. Vijay Parikh. On 17  September, 2015, both the parties executed Share Subscription Agreement 
whereby Mr. Vijay Parikh agreed to subscribe upto 14,04,762 (Fourteen  lakhs Four Thousand Seven Hundred 
Sixty Two) equity shares of the Company at a price of Rs. 420 (Rupees Four Hundred Twenty Only) per share or 
price determined as on the Relevant Date in accordance with Regulation 76(1) of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 (the “SEBI ICDR

[...]

resolution is aimed at enabling the grant of stock options from time to time with the key features as laid down 
below.

1. Total number of stock options to be granted:

The total number of stock options to be granted to the Option Grantee over a period of 5 (ve) years from 
the date of passing of this resolution in one or more tranches, shall be 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) 
options at an exercise price of Rs. 50/- per share.    

Each stock option when exercised would be converted into one equity share of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each 
fully paid-up. In case of consolidation of shares where the face value of the shares is increased to above